bringing greater market liquidity and an expected permanence to the
duration of the hedging.

After this transaction, gross debt as of December 31, 2005, including
irredeemable securities, is 72% at a fixed rate and 28% at a variable
rate.

a)

b)

Financial commitments

Commitments on equity interests

The Group entered into simultaneous sale and purchase options on
shares with the current shareholders of two Italian gas distribution
companies (Arcalgas and Italcogim). These options can be exercised
on a staggered basis until 2007 for a total of €0.4 billion.

Other purchase options on shares amounted to €252 million (with respect
to Gaselys and Savelys) and sale options of shares to €84 million (with
respect to Savelys).

The Group is committed to subscribe to future capital increases for
€22 million.

Other financial commitments

Commitments granted to banks by Gaz de France and by the consolidated
subsidiaries, as a guarantee for loans raised by some consolidated
subsidiaries, are eliminated from consolidated commitments.

Financial debt (including irredeemable securities)

12/31/2005 01/01/2005

In millions of euros Book value % Book value %

BEFORE ACCOUNTING FOR FINANCIAL HEDGES

Fixed rate 2,891 57% 2,877 53%

Floating rate 2,221 43% 2,553 47%

TOTAL FINANCIAL DEBT 5,112 100% 5,430 100%

AFTER ACCOUNTING FOR FINANCIAL HEDGES

Fixed rate 3,077 60% 3,058 56%

Floating rate 2,035 40% 2,372 44%

TOTAL FINANCIAL DEBT 5,112 100% 5,430 100%

118 Gaz de France – Registration document 2005

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES
Quantitative and qualitative disclosures about market risk10

10.3.1. General presentation
The risk management department defines a comprehensive risk
management policy for Gaz de France, while applying risk management
procedures at Group level. It monitors cross-division operations within
the Group in order to ensure the identification, quantification and good
management of risks (financial, industrial, human, etc.).

The management of financial risks – interest rate, foreign exchange,
liquidity and counterparty risks – is the responsibility of the finance